
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 

Meeting date: 1 December 2022 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 1 

(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 27)  

David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Dr Rhys ap Gwilym, Senior Lecturer in Economics, Bangor University Business 

School 

Break (10.00 - 10.10)  

 

3 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 2 

(10.10 - 11.10) (Pages 28 - 32)  

Councillor Lis Burnett, Leader, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader, Gwynedd Council 

Leah Whitty, Finance Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

Break (11.10 - 11.20)  

 

4 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 3 

(11.20 - 12.20) (Pages 33 - 43)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Dr Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Andrew Dixon, Chairman, Fairer Share 

James Wood, Policy Manager, National Residential Landlords Association 

(NRLA) 

5 Papers to note 

 (Page 44)  

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

 (Pages 45 - 49)  

5.2 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to all Committee Chairs in relation to the Welsh Government's 

Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 50 - 52)  

5.3 Response from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the report 

on community assets 

 (Pages 53 - 62)  

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to Petition P-06-

1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our 

Communities 

 (Page 63)  

5.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Levelling Up 

and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 64 - 74)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - consideration of the evidence 

received under items 2, 3 and 4 

(12.20 - 12.35)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Response to the Senedd Local Government and Housing Committee’s Inquiry 

into Council Tax Reform 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Stuart Adam, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Introduction 

1. This is a response to the Senedd Local Government and Housing Committee’s Inquiry into

Council Tax Reform from David Phillips, Associate Director, and Stuart Adam, Senior Economist,

from the Institute for Fiscal Studies.

2. David Phillips leads the IFS’s work on devolved and local government finance. Stuart Adam is a

senior economist in the tax team. Together with IFS colleagues, they undertook analysis of the

rationale for, and the potential impacts of, revaluing and reforming council tax in Wales, which

was commissioned by the Welsh Government. The main report (Revaluation and reform of

council tax in Wales: impacts on different councils and household types) was published in spring

2020 and an update of some of the analysis (Updated analysis of the effects of revaluing &

reforming council tax across Welsh local authorities) published in summer 2022. This response

draws on this work and we highlight where fuller explanation and analysis is available in them.

3. The views expressed are the views of the authors only. The Institute for Fiscal Studies has no

corporate views.

4. We use the following terms:

i. A “pure revaluation” is a reform whereby properties are placed in bands based on their

up-to-da
[...]
unding for LAs will continue to come from WG and the vast majority of LA spending will 

be on statutory services rather than those which most people view as ‘local services’. However, control 

over tax rates is key to LA accountability, and the consultation document is silent on this issue. 

 

Conclusion: 
The proposals set out in the Welsh Government’s consultation document, A Fairer Council Tax, 

represent a very modest set of reforms to the current Council Tax regime. 

Whilst updating the property valuations on which Council Tax is based is well overdue, the other 

proposals contained in the document are too modest to address the underlying weaknesses of the 

Council Tax system. This is tacitly accepted by the document in its commitment to “explore alternative 

approaches to the council tax for longer term consideration, such as a local land value tax or unbanded 

systems”. 

The innate regressiveness of a banded Council Tax is no longer defendable in our view. We do not see 

any justification in the document for failing to move to a either a proportional system (as considered 

by Adam et al) or, preferably, a progressive system with a tax-free allowance. 

Furthermore, the current proposals do not lay any foundations for future, longer-term, moves in the 

direction of progressivity or LVT. Our suggestions for modern valuation techniques couched in a 

comprehensive cadastral database would, in our view, lay these foundations. 

Pack Page 27

https://doi.org/10.1111/1540-6229.12129


WLGA Evidence 

Local Government and Housing Committee: Council Tax 
Reform 

11th November 2022 

Jon Rae, Director, Director of Resources 

 

 

 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 
The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically led cross party 
organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national level. 

We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy in 
Wales. 

The
[...]
isen in price by 183% in 
Monmouthshire and we can assume that house is now worth £1,415,000. Under PPT’s 
surcharge rate of 1.24% that property would pay £17,546 annually.  
 
This additional revenue would go towards supporting vulnerable low-income households, 
support for the local community and encouraging a fairer distribution of wealth that works for 
local residents. If the owner does not wish to pay the additional tax, he or she can sell the 
property, thus facilitating a more efficient housing market. 

 

 

Pack Page 38



Company no: 12187275 

24BA, City Road 

Cardiff, CF10 4RG 

Telephone: 0300131 6400 

Email: info@nrla.org.uk  

www.nrla.org.uk  

Local Government and Housing 

Committee,  

Welsh Parliament,  

Cardiff,  

CF99 1SN 

Response to Local Government and Housing Committee inquiry into 

council tax reforms 

Written Submission from the National Residential Landlords Association 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to this consultation. The National 

Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) is grateful for this chance to give 

our view regarding council tax reforms in Wales. Our response to the 

consultation is as follows: 

About the NRLA 

The National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) represents over 

99,000 private-sector residential landlords in England and Wales. The NRLA 

provides support and advice to members and seeks to raise standards in the 

Private Rented Sector through our code of conduct, training, accreditation and 

the provision of guidance and updates on legislation affecting the sector.  

Deadline - Friday 11 November 2022. 

1) The potential impact of a council tax revaluation and revised council tax

bands on local government finances and administration.

The NRLA does not think there would be any immediate impact on local 

government finances. However, a revaluation and a revision of council tax bands 

will require significant work between local authorities and the Valuation Office 

Agency (V
[...]
ail: info@nrla.org.uk  

www.nrla.org.uk  

To conclude, improving accessibility for the scheme would go a long way in 

helping low-income households. 

Josh Lovell  

Policy Officer (Wales) 

National Residential Landlords Association 

CymdeithasGenedlaetholLandlordiaidPreswyl 

Pack Page 43

mailto:info@nrla.org.uk
http://www.nrla.org.uk/


Local Government and Housing Committee  

1 December 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 7 Housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

Minister for Social 

Justice 

To note 

Paper 8 Welsh Government 

draft budget 2023-24 

Chair of the 

Children, Young 

People and 

Education 

Committee  

To note 

Paper 9 Community assets Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 10 Petition P-06-1304 To 

review the emergency 

temporary housing 

policy which impacts 

our communities 

Chair of the 

Petitions 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 11 Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Bill 

Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM) 

Chair of the 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 5



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales 

18 November 2022 

Dear John, 

Following my appearance at Committee on 27 October wher
[...]
 the 50th percentile, as was the case when 
LHAs were first introduced. 
 

Pack Page 48

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:secretaryofstate@dwp.gov.uk


 
 
Furthermore, the substantial reduction in Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) funding to 
Welsh local authorities in this financial year is compounding the issue.  The reduction 
amounts to approximately £2.3m (27%) compared to the previous financial year. Whilst a 
further £2 million was allocated across all local authorities in England and Wales in early 
August, this additional funding only amounts to 2% of the total DHP award and its impact 
will be limited. 
 
DHPs were originally increased to help mitigate the impact of the UK Government’s welfare 
reforms and to help tackle poverty for those households most affected by welfare benefit 
changes.  On that premise, we had expected an increase in funding particularly in the light 
of the continuing LHA freeze and the financial pressures that families are experiencing 
caused by the current cost-of-living crisis.   
 
We would therefore urge you to reconsider LHA rates and DHP funding and take the 
immediate steps needed to address these significant concerns. 
 
We look forward to receiving your response.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 

 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice  
 

Pack Page 49



 

23 November 2022 

The Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 

Dear colleagues, 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee recently considered how to approach its 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 2023-24 Draft Budget. 

We have committed in our Sixth Senedd strategy to seek out opportunities to work with other Senedd 

committees where there are areas of shared interest and where it will improve scrutiny. We therefore 

asked officials supporting the Children, Young Pe
[...]
ead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/RE/3469/22 

John Griffiths MS, 
Chair  
Local Government & Housing Committee 
John.Griffiths@senedd.wales  

 24 November 2022 

Dear John, 

Thank you for the Local Government and Housing Committee report, following your inquiry 
into community assets earlier this year.   

I and my Ministerial colleagues welcome and have reviewed the Committee’s 
recommendations. A formal response to the 16 recommendations is attached.  

My colleagues and I look forward to updating Members as we make progress in 
implementing the recommendations. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Paper 9

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:John.Griffiths@senedd.wales


1 
 

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Local Government 

and Housing Committee entitled Community Assets 

 

Welsh Government is fully supportive of communities taking control of assets, where it is 

appropriate for them to do so and there is sufficient local support. We saw the particular 

importance of those assets in our communities during the pandemic. The cost of living crisis 

we now face is recognised as another huge challenge to both communities and public 

service providers. We are pleased that the report acknowledges that community run assets 

can bring substantial benefits.  

The Ministers for Social Justice, Finance and Local Government and Climate Change are 

leading our commitment to strengthening engagement with communities and learning from 

best practice. In July this year they issued a joint Written Statement signalling their intentions 

in this area.   We have already constituted a cross-Government Communities Policy Board 

and started work on how we can strengthen the ways we work with communities. The scope 

of this work is much wider than supporting the assets themselves but recognises the 

significance of those assets in empowering our communities. 

Community buildings and green spaces provide an important focus for sustaining 

communities and their well-being. The committee has challenged the effectiveness of 

existing arrangements in empowering Wales’ communities to acquire or manage public 

assets and services within their communities.  

We have published policy and guidance for the transfer of publicly owned assets to 

community groups. Some, but not all, Local Authorities have their own policies and some, 

but not all, are acknowledged as demonstrating good practice. This approach is generally 

viewed as top down, and it is claimed to be ineffective in genuinely empowering 

communities. We do not fully agree with this assessment but acknowledge that there are 

inconsistencies in the application of policy and that this is an area where we can have some 

influence.   

Much of the guidance and funding that is in place assumes the transfer of the asset itself, 

which creates liabilities not all community groups can sustain, especially in the long-term. 

Alternative structures to ownership, such as stewardship, are already emerging and can 

support and empower communities where ownership is not the best solution. 

Officials have commenced work to demonstrate their commitment to empowering 

communities. This includes the constitution of a cross-departmental Communities Policy 

Board which aims to strengthen the community voice in policy-making and improve impacts 

across key policy areas.   

We would like to thank the members of the Local Government and Housing Committee for 

their report on Community Assets in Wales. We have already taken steps to improve on 

some of the areas on which recommendations have been made. The Minster for Climate 

Change has already stated that she is minded to agree to the establishment of a commission 

and Richard Baker acknowledged in his e
[...]
should be recognised that the planning system regulates the use and 

development of land and should not differentiate between planning applications based on 

who the applicant is. Consequently, there may be instances where the transfer of an asset 

to the community, for a particular purpose, could run counter to established planning policies 

and any changes to PPW would not give such proposals any favourable consideration if 

they were evidently contrary to policy.   

Financial Implications: None 

Pack Page 62



 

24 November 2022 

Dear John  

Petition P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our 

communities 

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition at our meeting on 21 November, alongside 

correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change. 

At the meeting members agreed to write to your Committee in order to bring this petition to your 

attention and agreed to consider this petition again once you have published your report into 

Homelessness and the Welsh Government response has been received. 

Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is available on our website 

at: https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=40250&Opt=3.  

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or 

on 0300 200 6454. 

Yours sincerely 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

John Griffiths MS  

Chair  

Local Government and Housing Committee 

Tŷ Hywel  

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Paper 10

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 5.4

https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=40250&Opt=3


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 seneddLJC@senedd.wales 

25th November 2022 

Dear Huw 

Thank you for your letter of 2 November regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum 
(LCM) on the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (the Bill).  

I too share your frustration over the lack of engagement from the UK Government on areas 
within the Bill prior to its introduction. Whilst engagement has improved it remains 
disappointing that there are areas in the Bill for which we have little detail and placeholder 
clauses remain. This has complicated not only the devolution assessment of the provisions 
and their effect upon Wales, but also negotiations over potential amendments. I 
acknowledge the importance of the Senedd’s scrutiny role in the legislative consent process 
and accept that this in turn limited the ability of all four responsible committees to carry out 
meaningful scrutiny of the LCM. 

I have provided a response to your questions in full where I can in the annex to this letter 
(Annex 1) and will lay a revised LCM on the Bill as soon as possible.  

The responses to the letter have been based on the Bill as introduced, and I intend to lay a 
supplementary LCM to the same effect. This will provide a clear picture of my position on 
the Bill. Amendments to the provis
[...]
of environmental outcome reports to accompany both strategic 
plans, and relevant project consents. The new system of environmental outcomes 
reporting has potential for efficiency savings through the simplification of 
consenting.  

 
Clause 186 (Review of governance etc of Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS)) 
20.8 This clause will enable the Secretary of State to commission periodic reviews of 

RICS that will give government information about the governance and performance 
of RICS, in order to satisfy itself that RICS performs in the public interest. There are 
no costs to Wales.   

 

Pack Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 1
	Paper 1
	Paper 2

	3 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 2
	4 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 3
	Paper 5
	Paper 6

	5 Papers to note
	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees
	5.2 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to all Committee Chairs in relation to the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.3 Response from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the report on community assets
	5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to Petition P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our Communities
	5.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 1 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13069 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Dr. Rhys ap Gwilym, Bangor University 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Leah Whitty, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Lis Burnett, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Dyfrig Siencyn, Gwynedd Council 

Dr Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Andrew Dixon, Fairer Share 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

James Wood, National Residential Landlords Association 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2. Joel James MS declared a relevant interest. 

2 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 1  

2.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Dr Rhys ap Gwilym, Senior Lecturer in Economics, Bangor University Business School 

3 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 2  

3.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

Councillor Lis Burnett, Leader, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader, Gwynedd Council 

Leah Whitty, Finance Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

4 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - evidence session 3  

4.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

Dr Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Andrew Dixon, Chairman, Fairer Share 

James Wood, Policy Manager, National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) 



 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees  

5.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to 

housing Ukrainian refugees. 

5.2 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

all Committee Chairs in relation to the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-24  

5.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee to all Committee Chairs in relation to the Welsh Government's 

Draft Budget 2023-24. 

5.3 Response from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the report on 

community assets  

5.3.a The Committee noted the response from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to the report on community assets. 

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to Petition P-06-1304 

To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our 

Communities  

5.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in 

relation to Petition P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy 

which impacts our Communities. 

5.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in 

relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Bill  

5.5.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on 

the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Inquiry into Council Tax Reform - consideration of the evidence 

received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1. The Committee considered the evidence received. 


